
  
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Agenda 

Meeting: North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime 
Panel 

Venue: Hudson Room, City of York Council 
West Offices, Station Rise, York 

Date: Thursday, 10 October 2024 at 10.30 am 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded 
and will be available to view via https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-
committees-and-meetings/live-meetings  
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact Democratic Services at 
DemocraticServices.Central@northyorks.gov.uk if you would like to find out more. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North Yorkshire 
Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at North Yorkshire Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available from 
Democratic Services. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the 
meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the agenda.  We 
ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome and apologies 
  
  
2.   Declarations of Interest 

All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 
on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 

  
  
3.   Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 25th July 2024 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
  
4.   Progress on Issues Raised by the Panel 

Update report from the Panel Secretariat. 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
5.   Public Questions or Statements to the Panel 

 Any member of the public, who lives, works or studies in North Yorkshire and 
York can ask a question to the Panel.  The question or statement must be put in 
writing to the Pane
[...]
ice, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Hudson Room at City of York Council’s West Offices on 
Thursday, 25th July, 2024, commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillors Peter Wilkinson (North Yorkshire Council) in the Chair; Danny Myers (City of York 
Council), Lindsay Burr MBE (North Yorkshire Council), Tim Grogan (North Yorkshire Council), 
Emilie Knight (City of York Council), Heather Moorhouse (North Yorkshire Council), Andrew 
Murday (North Yorkshire Council), Michael Pavlovic (City of York Council), Steve Shaw-Wright 
(North Yorkshire Council) and Malcolm Taylor (North Yorkshire Council). 
 
Community Co-opted Members: Fraser Forsyth, Mags Godderidge and Martin Walker. 
 
David Skaith (Mayor of York and North Yorkshire). 
 
Jo Coles (Deputy Mayor for Policing, Fire and Crime). 
 
Deputy Chief Constable Scott Bisset (North Yorkshire Police). 
 
Officers from the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner: Simon Dennis (Corporate 
Director OPFCC & Deputy MO for Policing, Fire and Crime (MCA)), Jenni Newberry (Director of 
Commissioning, Criminal Justice and Partnerships), Michael Porter (Assistant Director of 
Resources (Deputy s73 Officer for Police, Fire and Crime Functions)), Tamara Stevens (Director 
of Delivery and Assurance). 
 
Officers present:  Diane Parsons (North Yorkshire Council), Paul Clark (Mayoral Combined 

Authority). 
 
In attendance:   Councillor George Jabbour (North Yorkshire Council). 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Chris Aldred (North Yorkshire Council).    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
11 Election of Panel Chair 

 
Considered –  
 
Members noted the guidance note provided by the Panel Secretariat. 
 
Two nominations were received for the role of Panel Chair; one for Councillor Peter 
Wilkinson and one for Councillor Lindsay Burr.  Both were seconded.  Councillor 
Burr proposed that a named vote be taken for the election, which was seconded.  
The Panel voted unanimously in favour of this proposal via a show of hands. 
 
The results of the named vote for each nomination were as follows: 
 
Nomination for Councillor Wilkinson (in alphabetical order): 
 

Cllr Lindsay Burr Against 

Fraser Forsyth For 

Mags Godderidge Against Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Cllr Tim Grogan For 

Cllr Emilie Knight Against 

Cllr Heather Moorhouse For 

Cllr Andrew Murday Against 

Cllr Danny Myers For 

Cllr Michael Pavlovic For 

Cllr Steve Shaw-Wright For 

Cllr Malcolm Taylor For 

Martin Walker For 

Cllr Peter Wilkinson For 

 
Nomination for Councillor Burr (in alphabetical order): 
 

Cllr Lindsay Burr For 

Fraser Forsyth Against 

Mags Godderidge For 

Cllr Tim Grogan Against 

Cllr Emilie Knight For 

Cllr Heather Moorhouse Against 

Cllr Andrew Murday For 

Cllr Danny Myers Against 

Cllr Michael Pavlovic Against 

Cllr Steve Shaw-Wright Against 

Cllr Malcolm Taylor Against 

Martin Walker Against 

Cllr Peter Wilkinson Against 

 
Resolved -  
 
That Councillor Wilkinson be elected to serve as Chair of the Panel until July 2025. 
 
 
 

12 Welcome and apologies 
 
Councillor Peter Wilkinson in the Chair. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies were noted.  It was 
noted that Councillor Murday was attending as substitute for Councillor Aldred. 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
Martin Walker declared that he is a Trustee of IDAS, which receives funding for its 
work from the Mayor’s office. 
 
Councillor Steve Shaw-Wright declared for transparency that a family member is 
currently a serving officer with North Yorkshire Police. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Burr declared for transparency that she is a campaigner for 
tackling Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 
Mags Godderidge declared that she is CEO of Survive; a charity which is 
commissioned through the Mayor’s office to provide services to survivors of domestic 
abuse and sexual violence. 
 
 Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

14 Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 12th June 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2024, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
 
 

15 Election of Vice Chair to the Panel 
 
Considered –  
 
Two nominations were put forward for Panel Vice Chair; one for Councillor Myers 
and one for Councillor Knight. 
 
A show of hands was taken from the Panel for each nomination and Councillor 
Myers was elected as Vice Chair. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That Councillor Myers be elected to serve as Vice Chair of the Panel until July 2025. 
 
 

16 Consideration of Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Item 
16 on the grounds that discussion would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 

17 Progress on Issues Raised by the Panel 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel notes the update report on progress made against issues raised at 
previous Panel meetings. 
 
 

18 Public Questions or Statements to the Panel 
 
A statement was provided to the Panel by Gwen Swinburn as follows: 

“I realise we’re in the early stages of a big change round but notwithstanding I first 
wanted to raise my concerns that the membership of this committee does not reflect 
all the other committees under the auspices of the Combined Authority. It is an 
inherited committee but I think we need to ensure that this committee now has equal 
numbers from York and North Yorkshire if we are to have proper geographic and 
political representation. As of now only three Members are from York, seven from the 
rest of North Yorkshire. We should have five each according to the Combined 
Authority rules we have had to follow to date. What is the legal basis for York being 
denied its extra places?  

Page 
[...]
g resilience. 
Work is in progress as regards a house style and administrative improvements.  The 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is presented jointly with the Chief Constable 
and PFCC.  Gwen asked a supplementary on this latter point as regards why the 
AGS is not reviewed by the Panel.  Simon responded to the effect that the audit 
arrangements for policing and fire fall within the MCA arrangements and not those of 
the Panel. 
 
 

19 Members' Questions 
 
1) Crisis care response  
A question was put to the Panel on behalf of Councillor Andrew Lee in his capacity 
as Chair of the North Yorkshire Council Scrutiny of Health Committee, as follows: 
 
“At the NYC Scrutiny of Health Committee’s Mid-Cycle Briefing on Friday 19 July, we 
were presented with concerns surrounding the crisis care response for individuals 
with complex mental health needs.  Councillor Paul Haslam (NYC) has raised his 
concerns with the Scrutiny of Health Committee on behalf of a particular resident in 
crisis who was met with an armed police response.  Councillor Haslam is of the view 
that the case presented is not an isolated one and is keen to identify how the 
different agencies link up around such cases and whether the support in place is 
working effectively.  Clearly such an issue does not just involve one agency or 
scrutiny committee. 
 
To this end, I have agreed that I will facilitate co-ordination of a meeting among 
partners to better explore and consider the following: 
 

 Is the ‘Right Care, Right Person’ (RCRP) model monitored and reviewed 

internally within NYP?  Has it been effective in North Yorkshire and York thus 

far? 

 What challenges has RCRP faced, and how have these been addressed? 

 What processes are in place to co-ordinate between North Yorkshire Police 

and Tees Esk and Wear Valley NHS Trust, both operationally on individual 

cases, and strategically? 

 Are the funding levels supporting mental health care adequate, and how do 

they compare to fundi
[...]
n 2023 resulted in being 
able to address aspects of the design which could on reflection have been better 
modelled at the start.  A review has been taken independently of the programme and 
the report shared privately with the Panel, incorporating potential options for 
consideration by the partners involved.  These have not yet been through the 
appropriate decision-making channels or shared with staff representatives and as 
such cannot be shared publicly.  Simon acknowledged that aspects of this report are 
not as positive as would be desired but that it’s important now to commit to a forward 
programme of review for both services.  The MCA is a party to this collaboration and 
discussions are underway to consider how that collaboration might best serve the 
needs of the MCA itself. 
 
The Panel thanked Simon for the information provided.  Due to the nature of the 
confidential reports the Panel proposed and seconded to retire into closed session to 
be able to consider the confidential material provided on the rising of the Panel. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Panel notes the published papers and verbal update provided regarding the 
progress of the EnableNY programme. 
 
 

26 Any other items 
 
The Panel were advised that no urgent items had been raised with the Chair. 
 
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Panel were notified that the next meeting will be held on Thursday, 10th October 
2024 at 10:30am at City of York Council’s West Offices.  
 
 

28 Closed Session - EnableNY progress update 
 
The Chair brought the meeting of the Panel held in public to a close and following a 
short break the Panel moved into closed session to consider the material exempted 
from publication under Item 15. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.53 pm. 
DP. 

Page 14



   

         
NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
10 October 2024 

 

Progress on Issues Raised by the Panel 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report will be submitted to the Panel as required, listing
[...]
 with YAS and channel shift. 

Other reports: 

 Outline recruitment process for independent co-opted 
members during 2025 (for agreement). 

 Thursday, 20th February 2025 at 1:30pm 

County Hall, Northallerton 

Precept reserve meeting (if needed). 

 

P
age 55



NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25    Appendix A  

 

OFFICIAL 

May 2025 Thursday, 1st May 2025 at 10:30am 

Selby Civic Centre, Selby. 

Focus on: Tackling hidden harms (may include) 

 Progress update on tackling wildlife and rural crime. 

 Domestic violence, particularly in rural areas. 

 
OTHER ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 Cross-border collaboration by the Mayor and North Yorkshire Police: in relation to both preventing and tackling crime as well as 
delivering organisational efficiencies through collaborative working. (deferred from 12th June) 

 Working in partnership to tackle County Lines and pervasive drug crime. 

 Fire and rescue service: collaboration work with partners to maximise efficiency and resilience. 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 25th July 2024
	4 Progress on Issues Raised by the Panel
	Progress on Issues Raised 2024-10-10
	Progress on Issues Raised Appendix B
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Protection: Our New Structure with Operational & Non Operational Pathways 


	7 'Making All Women and Girls Safer': Annual Progress Report
	8 'Embed Compassion for Victims and the Vulnerable':  Tackling Hate Crime
	9 Risk and Resource Model: Post-Implementation Review
	10 Consultation outline for the Mayor's Police and Crime Plan and Fire and Rescue Plan
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2024 at City of York Council’s West Offices, 
commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillors Peter Wilkinson (North Yorkshire Council) in the Chair; Danny Myers ((Vice Chair) City 
of York Council), Chris Aldred (North Yorkshire Council), Lindsay Burr MBE (North Yorkshire 
Council), David Chance (North Yorkshire Council), Tim Grogan (North Yorkshire Council), 
Emilie Knight (City of York Council), Michael Pavlovic (City of York Council), Steve Shaw-Wright 
(North Yorkshire Council) and Malcolm Taylor (North Yorkshire Council). 
 
Community Co-opted Members: Mags Godderidge and Martin Walker 
 
Jo Coles (Deputy Mayor for Policing, Fire and Crime) 
 
Jonathan Dyson (Chief Fire Officer, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service) 
 
Officers from the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner: Mark Ayres (Temporary 
Director of Public Confidence), Simon Dennis (Corporate Director OPFCC & Deputy MO for 
Policing, Fire and Crime (MCA)), Jenni Newberry (Director of Commissioning, Criminal Justice and 
Partnerships), Michael Porter (Assistant Director of Resources (Deputy s73 Officer for Police, Fire 
and Crime Functions)), Tamara Stevens (Director of Delivery and Assurance). 
 
Officers present:  Will Baines (North Yorkshire Council), Diane Parsons (North Yorkshire 

Council), Paul Clark (Mayoral Combined Authority). 
 
In attendance:   Councillor George Jabbour (North Yorkshire Council). 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Heather Moorhouse and Fraser Forsyth.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
29 Welcome and apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted from Fraser 
Forsyth and Councillor Heather Moorhouse.  Councillor David Chance was 
welcomed to the meeting as substitute Member for Councillor Moorhouse. 
 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
Martin Walker declared that he is a Trustee of IDAS; an organisation which receives 
funding from the Deputy Mayor. 
 
Mags Godderidge declared that she is CEO of Survive, which receives funding from 
the Deputy Mayor.  Additionally, Mags sits on the Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) professional sub-group, the VAWG strategic board and the Sexual Violence 
steering group.  Survive is also in receipt of extra funding from the Community Fund 
and Ministry of Justice via the Deputy Mayor’s office. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Burr notified that she is a DSL officer. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
31 Minutes of the Panel Meeting held on 25th July 2024 

 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2024, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
 
 

32 Progress on Issues Raised by the Panel 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Panel notes the update report on progress made against issues raised at 
previous Panel meetings. 
 
 

33 Public Questions or Statements to the Panel 
 
A statement to the Panel was read on behalf of Councillor Andrew Lee, Chair of the 
Scrutiny of Health Committee at North Yorkshire Council (NYC), as follows: 
 
I write following my letter to the Panel in July seeking your engagement on a matter 

raised with the Scrutiny of Health Committee with regard to the crisis care response 

for individuals with complex mental health needs.  The Panel will recall that 

Councillor Paul Haslam (NYC) had raised concerns with the Scrutiny of Health 

Committee on behalf of a particular resident in crisis who was met with an armed 

police response.  Councillor Haslam is of the view that the case presented is not an 

isolated one and was keen to identify how the different agencies link up around such 

cases and whether the support in place is working effectively.  Due to the 

involvement of various partners and agencies in this matter, I had therefore 

undertaken to co-ordinate an informal meeting to better explore and consider the 

issues surrounding crisis care response.  In particular this is around understanding 

the police’s ‘Right Care, Right Person’ (RCRP) model and the strategic and 

operational processes in place between Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation 

Trust (TEWV) and North Yorkshire Police.   

 

You will recall that at the Panel meeting of 25th July, this issue was raised on my 

behalf and the Panel agreed to be involved in this meeting.  I highlighted the need to 

involve North Yorkshire Police and this was raised at the meeting with DCC Bisset, 

who did highlight that a strategic oversight board is in place for RCRP.  As such 

follow-up contact established that it would be helpful to include individuals involved 

on this.  There was also a commitment made separately at the Panel meeting by the 

Deputy Mayor to engaging in the meeting.  As such, follow-up arrangements were 

made for a private, informal meeting to be held on 7th October 2024, to include 

representatives from the above along with councillors leading on health and adult 

social care for both councils, the Humber and North Yorkshire ICB and TEWV. 

 

Following my initial correspondence with North Yorkshire Police there was some 

constructive engagement around the co-ordination of this meeting including 

suggestions for other individuals with oversight of RCRP and a couple of lead 

officers had accepted the appointment.  North Yorkshire Police had also separately 

invited Councillor Haslam to provide details of any specific incidents of concern that 

he may wish to put forward for their review.  Unfortunately, just two days prior to the 

meeting arranged, North Yorkshire Police advised that they would not be attending 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

the meeting as they felt it would be inappropriate to attend a scrutiny-style meeting 

because a scrutiny process already exists in the guise of the strategic governance 

board for RCRP.  The Deputy Mayor did offer to attend and speak to the policing 

element of this issue on 7th October.  However, I took the view that it would not only 

be unfair to place the Deputy Mayor in this position but that it would potentially leave 

key operational and strategic gaps missing in this complex issue.  It was therefore 

determined that the meeting should be postponed while further consideration is 

given to the next steps.   

 

Mental health issues are of serious concern to the residents of North Yorkshire and 

York.  While Councillor Haslam related a specific of one example of armed police 

response to an individual in crisis, the Scrutiny of Health Committee is concerned 

that this may not be an isolated example and that further exploration on this matter is 

important.  We are therefore disappointed that North Yorkshire Police do not feel it 

appropriate to engage in an informal context to enable us to better understand the 

processes and challenges around this, and whether partners can assist.  I am further 

concerned at the transparency and accountability of the strategic RCRP board from 

a scrutiny perspective.  I understand that this board principally comprises the police 

service and TEWV and has oversight of the efficacy of the implementation of RCRP, 

although it would appear that there is currently no external reporting around this.  

Furthermore, the Panel will be aware of the poor CQC inspection outcomes for the 

quality of mental health care provided by TEWV which were published in 2023.  It is 

of ongoing concern to the committee to ensure that improvements are made for our 

residents and that due scrutiny can be done on such matters.  The Scrutiny of Health 

Committee will continue to scrutinise how healthcare is delivered but we cannot 

scrutinise the police service.   

 

I am aware that RCRP is due to feature again within your work programme in due 

course and that the Panel may wish to seek reassurances from the Mayor as to the 

efficacy of RCRP.  I would like to underline the Health committee’s concern and 

disappointment regarding the fact that we have been unable to pursue an informal 

meeting with the police on this and would be grateful for any further feedback that 

can be shared through your own considerations with the Mayor/Deputy Mayor. 

 

Panel response 

 

The Chair invited the Deputy Mayor to speak to the concerns raised with the Panel.  

The Deputy Mayor wished to highlight that she had been happy to attend the multi-

partner meeting arranged and assist with briefing on RCRP.  The Deputy Mayor 

sought to reassure the Panel regarding oversight of RCRP and that she sits on the 

strategic governance board. It was also highlighted that RCRP currently only 

operates in relation to contact from partners, no the public. 

 

It was agreed that the Deputy Mayor will speak to Councillor Lee to pick up further 

on his concerns, which the Panel welcomed.  The Chair wished to note that the 

Panel will retain RCRP on its future work programme. 

 
 

34 Members' Questions 
 
The Deputy Mayor was asked how Encrochat has impacted on drug dealing in North 
Yorkshire in terms of arrests and drug seizures.  It was agreed that a written 
response would be provided to the Panel. 
 
Additionally, a Member query was put to the Deputy Mayor regarding the time spent 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

by North Yorkshire Police officers attending hospital with individuals under arrest, 
where the reasons for treatment may not seem to be fully legitimate and whether 
these instances had increased in order to positively impact the custody time limit.  
The Deputy Mayor made reference to RCRP and the importance of bringing health 
colleagues into this discussion.  It was agreed that a response would be provided to 
the Panel. 
 
As a supplementary on RCRP, the Deputy Mayor was also asked if it would be 
possible to have a breakdown of wasted hours spent by officers either due to a 
mental health crisis or a physical issue.   
 
Members were concerned to ask about centralisation of CCTV in the force area and 
the fact that the police do not have live access to CCTV in some areas.  This is also 
a concern as CCTV can support public appeals and it can cause delays in obtaining 
evidence.  The Deputy Mayor acknowledged the concerns and that the issue needs 
to be reviewed proportionately with council colleagues who maintain CCTV in some 
areas.  The Deputy Mayor welcomed the update that consolidation of North 
Yorkshire CCTV is under review within North Yorkshire Council currently as this will 
facilitate easier engagement on the matter. 
 
The Deputy Mayor was asked about the public protection order on alcohol in 
Scarborough and what the policy is for other towns/communities to get these put in 
place.  The Deputy Mayor urged residents to feed such local concerns in to the 
Police and Crime Plan consultation. 
 
 

35 'Making All Women and Girls Safer': Annual Progress Report 
 
Considered 
 
The report of the Deputy Mayor for Policing, Fire and Crime updating on progress 
against the Joint Strategy to address Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 
The Deputy Mayor underlined that tackling violence against women and girls 
(VAWG) will remain a core priority in the Mayor’s new Police and Crime Plan, with 
planning ensuring a victim-centred focus. 
 
The Panel commended the comprehensive report provided and put a number of 
questions and comments to the Deputy Mayor on the following points:- 
 

 There appears to be only a small number of perpetrators of stalking who 
completed a programme to try to address their behaviours as it relied on a 
voluntary commitment.  There was a concern at the lack of successful 
outcomes for such programmes and whether uptake can be increased.  The 
Deputy Mayor highlighted that she is not seeking an alternative to a justice 
process but would like to do more with the under-25s as there is more scope 
to change behaviour for that age group.  It was also highlighted to the Panel 
that there is an ambition to have mandated services available and seeing 
how funding can be provided on a longer term basis. 
 

 The report highlights that considerable investment is being made towards a 
‘whole system approach’ to domestic abuse. Members asked whether there 
will be a whole system approach to sexual violence (and child sexual abuse 
within that), given that it accounts for 16% of all serious violence in North 
Yorkshire and is under-reported.  The Deputy Mayor highlighted the new 
Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) under development and how this is 
being developed with the intention that people will come forward through a 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

range of routes such as the third sector.  The Deputy Mayor also 
acknowledged the need to tackle early on the impact of abuse-based trauma.   

 

 The Deputy Mayor was asked what is being done to secure funding for third 
sector partners involved in delivery of the VAWG strategy whose funding falls 
away after 31st March 2025.  The Deputy Mayor is acutely aware of the 
challenges for these partners and is voicing this along with colleagues 
nationally. 

 

 The report notes that the CPS has a lack of capacity around consulting with 
the police prior to making a No Further Action decision.  The Deputy Mayor 
was asked if this also means they will be unable to discharge other related 
matters such as pre-trial meetings.  The Deputy Mayor advised that the new 
Head of the CPS sits on the Criminal Justice Partnership Board, which will be 
the appropriate place for the Deputy Mayor to pick this up and review a 
joined-up approach. 

 

 In relation to the new SARC, the Deputy Mayor was asked about the strategy 
for ensuring that the forensic, technical and criminal investigation sides are all 
adequately joined up and effective.  The Deputy Mayor referenced that 
Operation Soteria covers the policing response and that training is underway 
but that she is reassured by the strategic approach to date and that the new 
SARC represents a step-change from the previous facility.  Panel members 
were encouraged to visit the new SARC once built. 

 

 The Deputy Mayor was asked about the 25 police officers under investigation 
for VAWG and how this compared to other areas.  The Deputy Mayor 
responded that work continues to ensure that police are held to the highest of 
standards.  In terms of broader context there are 10,000 domestic abuse 
victims in the area so proportionately the police officer statistics are low and 
the Deputy Mayor did not believe that the force area is an outlier with other 
areas in this respect. 

 

 Members discussed the evaluations of pilots for victim services and consider 
with the Deputy Mayor how best to share this information with council 
officers, including through the Mayoral Combined Authority. 

 

 The Panel raised a highly-publicised national case of domestic abuse which 
could only be classified as knife crime due to the young age of the victim.  It 
was clarified that recording of domestic abuse is at age 16 plus. 

 
The Chair commented that due to the importance of the issues, the Panel will  
continue to seek an annual progress report. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Panel: 
 

(a) notes the report provided; and 
(b) receives a further progress update on delivery against the VAWG strategy in 

a year’s time. 
 
 

36 'Embed Compassion for Victims and the Vulnerable':  Tackling Hate Crime 
 
Considered 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The report of the Deputy Mayor for Policing, Fire and Crime updating on work to 
tackle hate crime in the force area. 
 
The Deputy Mayor clarified that some issues are recorded as hate incidents which 
are not hate crimes and so are not dealt with as such but that reporting in either case 
is important.  The disturbances seen around the country over the summer did not 
escalate within North Yorkshire and York but the Deputy Mayor highlighted the 
importance of bottoming out issues before they become a criminal matter ad so that 
there is an accurate picture of communities. 
 
The Panel noted the significant increase in reporting for some crimes in comparison 
with the previous year’s figures and queries whether more people have felt 
encouraged to report or whether incidents are increasing.  The Deputy Mayor felt 
that assumptions on this would be speculative only but that neither case would be 
good and that the figures themselves probably don’t reflect an accurate picture. 
 
Members also highlighted the issue of hate crime through social media and whether 
the government could be pressed to do more on this.  The Deputy Mayor urged 
people to report crimes through the various channels available such as 
Crimestoppers. 
 
In response to a query regarding the category of religion-based hate crime and 
whether this could be broken down further (e.g. Islamophobia), the Deputy Mayor 
advised that a detailed discussion had been held at a recent Online Public Meeting 
which included further information on this. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Panel notes the update report provided on hate crime. 
 
 

37 Risk and Resource Model: Post-Implementation Review 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Deputy Mayor providing a review of the implementation of the Risk 
and Resource Model (RRM) within the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(NYFRS). 
 
Both the Deputy Mayor and the Chief Fire Officer reflected on the financial difficulties 
facing the NYFRS, particularly in view of the fire precept levy having been 
maintained at a low level by central government for a number of years thereby 
impacting on investment ability.  The Panel noted that as regards flooding response, 
the NYFRS does receive some funding from government but this does not cover 
training and equipment.  The Deputy Mayor highlighted that she is alive to climate 
change and other challenges impacting the NYFRS such as wider use of electric 
vehicles and related fires and that she will work with the service to get ahead of 
these. 
 
Members welcomed the noted improvement in NYFRS response times and were 
also directed to a recent Online Public Meeting which looked at prevention and 
protection models.  Members queried whether there is concern at the level of on-call 
availability at Huntington station, especially over the busy summer months. In 
response the Deputy Mayor looked to provide reassurance regarding levels of 
applications received for on-call and that she felt assured that there is adequate 
vehicle availability for York area.  The Chief Fire Officer spoke to investment made 
around updating vehicles and capital investment in Scarborough, Northallerton and 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Malton.  The Panel also heard about the national challenges in recruiting and 
retaining on-call firefighters and the Chief Fire Officer outlined the various steps 
implemented by NYFRS to manage and preserve recruitment of on-call firefighters 
from interview stage to assessing impact on families.  One issue faced is around 
proximity of housing.  The Deputy Mayor noted the need for the Mayoral Combined 
Authority to look more broadly at housing provision to ensure that on-call firefighters 
are able to live locally to their station.  
 
Members asked about fire engine availability in Harrogate.  The Panel were advised 
that the intentions of the approved RRM remained and that discussion with staff and 
trade unions is ongoing.  The Chief Fire Officer spoke to the differing financial and 
operational models that could be applied around availability of the second fire engine 
at Harrogate. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Panel notes the update report provided on implementation of the RRM. 
 
 

38 Consultation outline for the Mayor's Police and Crime Plan and Fire and 
Rescue Plan 
 
Considered 
 
The report of the Deputy Mayor outlining plans for the development of the Mayor’s 
Police and Crime Plan and Fire and Rescue Plan. 
 
Details of the public consultation have been received and councillors were 
encouraged to share within their communities.  The Deputy Mayor outlined that she 
is keen to engage harder to reach groups on their views as part of the consultation.  
The draft plans will come to the Panel in January 2025 for review and 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Panel notes the report provided. 
 
 

39 Work Programme 
 
Considered 
 
The report of the Panel Secretariat outlining the Panel’s programme of work for 
2024/25. 
 
The following items were identified for future scheduling: 
 

- Neighbourhood policing; 
- A deeper dive regarding children and young people and their experience of 

crime in their own right, following the discussions around sexual violence and 
impact. 

 
Resolved 
 
That the Panel agrees its outline programme of work for 2024/25. 
 
 

40 Any other items 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Panel were advised that no urgent items had been raised with the Chair. 
 
 

41 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 16th January 2025 at 10:30am at County Hall, Northallerton. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm. 
DP. 


